

Nos. 99-1864 and 99-1865

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES B. HUNT, JR., GOVERNOR OF NORTH CAROLINA,
ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

MARTIN CROMARTIE, ET AL.

ALFRED SMALLWOOD, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

MARTIN CROMARTIE, ET AL.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM R. YEOMANS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID K. FLYNN
LOUIS E. PERAERTZ
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
I. The predominant factor test requires a district court to engage in a particularly sensitive inquiry into a State’s intent in drawing a district, and it requires proof not merely that race was a factor in drawing a district, but that it was the predominant factor	11
A. A <i>Shaw</i> claim requires proof that race was the State’s “predominant factor”	11
B. The predominant factor test is a demanding one	12
II. The district court improperly inferred a predominant racial motive in this case	16
A. The district court relied substantially on evidence that was incompetent to distinguish between race and politics as a factor in District 12	18
B. It was clear error for the district court to infer predominant racial motive from Dr. Weber’s testimony	21
C. The district court’s conclusions from other testimony were infected by its earlier errors and in any event confuse evidence that race was a factor in drawing District 12 with evidence that it was the <i>predominant</i> factor	26
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	13
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	24
<i>Buckanaga v. Sisseton Indep. School Dist.</i> , 804 F.2d 469 (8th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	11-12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 28, 29
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	13
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County</i> , 21 F.3d 92 (5th Cir. 1994)	23-24
<i>Commissioner v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960)	23
<i>Cousin v. McWherter</i> , 46 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	13
<i>Harvell v. Ladd</i> , 958 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) ...	2, 3-4, 11, 16, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> , 196 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Lawyer v. Department of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997)	11, 12, 17
<i>Lee County Branch of the NAACP v. City of Opelika</i> , 748 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	12, 13-14
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	2, 11, 13, 15, 28, 29
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	2, 11, 13, 28
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Velasquez v. City of Abilene</i> , 725 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1984)	23, 24
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego</i> , 872 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	12
Constitution, statute and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	1, 2, 11
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1971 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2, 42 U.S.C. 1973	1
§ 5, 42 U.S.C. 1973c	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	23
Miscellaneous:	
<i>The Almanac of American Politics 1998</i> (1997)	19
